According to Canales (2018), the population refers to the entire group of people, events, or things of interest for which the researcher 

wants to make inferences. The total population of secondary public schools’ newly hired teachers with 2-5 years of tenure from the 

municipalities of Pulupandan, Valladolid, San Enrique, and Pontevedra is One Hundred One (101). Since total enumeration was used 

in this study, therefore no sampling technique was employed. 

Instrument 

In this study, respondents answered questions through questionnaires. The first instrument was adapted from the study of Lebeco (2022)